Industrial 159.1  178.0

Total orders $425.3  $450.2
Numbers may not add due to rounding.
Note 1: Orders do not include the foreign exchange impact due to the re-measurement of customer backlog amounts denominated in foreign currencies.
Orders for the three and nine months ended September 29, 2019 include orders from businesses divested prior to September 29, 2019 of $4.8 million and
$19.0 million, respectively. Orders for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 include orders from businesses divested of $26.2 million and
$81.0 million, respectively. Divested businesses are Reliability Services (Energy), Spence / Nicholson (Industrial) and Delden (Industrial).

Note 2: Backlog include unshipped customer orders for which revenue has not been recognized. Backlog at Q3 2018 includes $21.6 million and $15.0
million for Energy and Industrial related to divested businesses. A&D Q3 2018 backlog has been adjusted to conform to current period reporting
methodology.

9

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Segment Information

(in thousands, except percentages)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

As Reported 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR 4TH QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR TOTAL

ORDERS (1)
Energy $85,336 $66,825 $87,146 $72,319 $311,626 $48,088 $43,982 $53,276 $145,346
Aerospace & Defense 59,793 59,441 81,533 76,702 277,469 88,107 93,405 63,968 245,480
Industrial 136,607 136,746 114,876 121,886 510,115 123,746 120,660 105,710 350,116
Total orders $281,735 $263,012 $283,555 $270,907 $1,099,210 $259,941 $258,047 $222,954 $740,941

NET REVENUES
Energy $64,278 $71,094 $70,718 $82,786 $288,877 $66,877 $61,752 $55,835 $184,464
Aerospace & Defense 58,477 57,500 57,757 63,283 237,017 61,240 64,694 67,621 193,555
Industrial 117,132 131,064 118,734 120,646 487,575 110,738 119,322 113,596 343,656
Total $239,888 $259,658 $247,209 $266,715 $1,013,470 $238,855 $245,768 $237,052 $721,675

Segment Operating Income
Energy $5,627 $10,691 $9,726 $12,735 $38,779 $9,978 $8,343 $5,286 $23,607
Aerospace & Defense 8,931 6,992 8,709 11,415 36,047 9,374 10,443 13,564 33,382
Industrial 12,946 15,037 14,609 14,748 57,340 10,787 16,138 13,953 40,878
Corporate Expenses (7,800) (6,450) (8,034) (8,004) (30,289) (6,705) (6,336) (7,209) (20,250)
Total $19,704 $26,269 $25,010 $30,894 $101,877 $23,433 $28,589 $25,594 $77,617

Segment Operating Margin %
Energy 8.8% 15.0% 13.8% 15.4% 13.4% 14.9% 13.5% 9.5% 12.8%
Aerospace & Defense 15.3% 12.2% 15.1% 18.0% 15.2% 15.3% 16.1% 20.1% 17.2%
Industrial 11.1% 11.5% 12.3% 12.2% 11.8% 9.7% 13.5% 12.3% 11.9%
Total 8.2% 10.1% 10.1% 11.6% 10.1% 9.8% 11.6% 10.8% 10.8%

Segment Operating Margin %
Excluding Divestitures (1)

Energy 11.3% 16.0% 12.6% 16.9% 14.4% 15.6% 13.5% 9.5% 13.0%

Aerospace & Defense 15.3% 12.2% 15.1% 18.0% 15.2% 15.3% 16.1% 20.1% 17.2%

Industrial 10.5% 11.3% 12.0% 11.5% 11.4% 8.7% 12.7% 12.6% 11.4%

Total 8.4% 9.9% 9.4% 11.4% 9.8% 9.5% 11.2% 10.9% 10.5%

Numbers may not add due to rounding.
(1) Divested businesses include Reliability Services (Energy), Spence/Nicholson (Industrial) and Delden (Industrial) which were sold before September 29,
2019. Engineered Valves and Distributed Valves are discontinued operations and not reflected in the As Reported figures in accordance with US GAAP.

10

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Supplemental Information Regarding Divested Businesses

(in thousands)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

Divested Businesses (1) 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR 4TH QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR TOTAL

ORDERS
Energy $16,891 $18,389 $19,145 $15,451 $69,875 $4,104 $— $— $4,104

Industrial 9,708 9,836 7,078 11,351 37,973 4,778 5,275 4,798 14,851

Total $26,599 $28,225 $26,223 $26,802 $107,849 $8,882 $5,275 $4,798 $18,955

NET REVENUES
Energy $14,731 $17,419 $16,579 $16,885 $65,613 $3,106 $— $— $3,106

Industrial 8,816 6,317 7,123 9,762 32,017 5,366 5,198 2,891 13,456

Total $23,547 $23,735 $23,702 $26,647 $97,630 $8,473 $5,198 $2,891 16,562

SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
Energy $8 $2,085 $2,905 $1,597 $6,596 $— $— $— $—

Industrial 1,573 897 1,174 1,983 5,627 1,630 1,642 0 3,272

Total $1,582 $2,982 $4,079 $3,580 $12,223 $1,630 $1,642 $— $3,272

Numbers may not add due to rounding.
(1) Divested businesses include Reliability Services (Energy), Spence/Nicholson (Industrial) and Delden (Industrial) which were sold before September 29,
2019. Engineered Valves and Distributed Valves are discontinued operations and not reflected in the As Reported figures in accordance with US GAAP.

11

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES TO COMMONLY USED GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE TERMS

(in thousands, except per share data)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR 4TH QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR
2ND
QTR

3RD
QTR TOTAL

Net Cash (Used In) Provided by Operating Activities $(145) $(465) $24,073 $30,531 $53,994 $(22,378) $12,339 $9,128 $(911)

LESS:
Capital expenditures, net of sale proceeds 8,141 3,563 5,119 6,534 23,357 3,689 2,995 (963) 5,721

FREE CASH FLOW $(8,286) $(4,028) $18,954 $23,997 $30,637 $(26,067) $9,344 $10,091 $(6,632)

Gross Debt
Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents $823,665 $827,629 $831,613 $807,050 $807,050 $753,950 $748,250 $659,100 $659,100

GROSS DEBT, NET OF CASH 123,305 69,030 71,334 68,517 68,517 73,619 76,082 69,225 69,225

 $700,360 $758,599 $760,279 $738,533 $738,533 $680,331 $672,168 $589,875 $589,875

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY $592,096 $573,992 $574,171 $528,993 $528,993 $516,177 $494,899 $375,388 $375,388

GROSS DEBT AS % OF EQUITY 139% 144% 145% 153% 153% 146% 151% 176% 176%

GROSS DEBT, NET OF CASH AS % OF EQUITY 118% 132% 132% 140% 140% 132% 136% 157% 157%

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

12

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES TO COMMONLY USED GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE TERMS

(in thousands, except per share data)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

 1ST QTR
2ND
QTR

3RD
QTR

4TH
QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR

2ND
QTR 3RD QTR TOTAL

NET (LOSS) INCOME $(17,441) $5,902 $(6,841) $(21,005) $(39,384) $(4,633) $(18,520) $(112,337) $(135,491)
LESS:

Restructuring related inventory charges 473 16 — (137) 352 325 — (1,145) (820)

Amortization of inventory step-up 6,600 — — — 6,600 — — — —

Restructuring charges, net 3,424 524 1,075 825 5,848 358 299 5,038 5,695

Acquisition amortization 11,797 11,767 11,735 12,012 47,311 12,078 11,247 11,202 34,527

Acquisition depreciation 1,837 1,735 1,742 1,735 7,049 1,123 1,106 1,101 3,331

Special charges, net 3,360 1,629 1,913 6,160 13,061 (8,200) 3,916 18,481 14,196

Income tax impact (5,798) (4,213) (1,857) 10,998 (870) 3,625 (2,266) 5,533 6,892

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 3,468 (4,802) 2,874 4,498 6,038 5,728 17,156 84,719 107,603

ADJUSTED NET INCOME $7,719 $12,556 $10,642 $15,086 $46,004 $10,404 $12,938 $12,592 $35,935

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE (Diluted) $(0.88) $0.30 $(0.34) $(1.06) $(1.99) $(0.23) $(0.93) $(5.64) $(6.81)

LESS:
Restructuring related inventory charges 0.02 — — (0.01) 0.02 0.02 — (0.06) (0.04)

Amortization of inventory step-up 0.33 — — — 0.33 — — — —

  Restructuring charges, net 0.17 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.29 0.02 0.02 0.25 0.29

  Acquisition amortization 0.60 0.59 0.59 0.61 2.39 0.61 0.57 0.56 1.74

  Acquisition depreciation 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.36 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.17

 Special charges (recoveries), net 0.17 0.08 0.10 0.31 0.66 (0.41) 0.20 0.93 0.71

 Income tax impact (0.29) (0.21) (0.10) 0.55 (0.06) 0.18 (0.12) 0.28 0.33

 Earnings (Loss) Per Share from discontinued operations 0.18 (0.24) 0.14 0.23 0.30 0.29 0.86 4.25 5.41

ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (Diluted) $0.39 $0.63 $0.53 $0.76 $2.30 $0.52 $0.64 $0.63 $1.79

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

13

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES TO COMMONLY USED GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE TERMS

(in thousands)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR 4TH QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR
2ND
QTR 3RD QTR TOTAL

NET (LOSS) INCOME $(17,441) $5,902 $(6,841) $(21,005) $(39,384) $(4,633) $(18,520) $(112,338) $(135,491)
LESS:

Interest expense, net 11,810 13,764 14,137 13,264 52,975 13,094 12,947 11,804 37,846

Depreciation 4,834 4,791 9,983 6,576 26,183 5,499 5,568 5,551 16,618

Amortization 14,134 13,985 8,632 12,477 49,228 12,536 11,685 11,629 35,851

Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (3,782) (608) (45) 13,885 9,451 5,709 284 7,490 13,483

Loss from discontinued operations 3,468 (4,802) 2,874 4,498 6,038 5,728 17,156 84,719 107,603

EBITDA $13,023 $33,032 $28,740 $29,695 $104,490 $37,933 $29,120 $8,857 $75,910

LESS:
Restructuring related inventory charges 473 16 — (137) 352 325 — (1,145) (820)

Amortization of inventory step-up 6,600 — — — 6,600 — — — —

  Restructuring charges, net 3,424 524 1,075 825 5,848 358 299 5,038 5,695

Special recoveries (charges), net 3,360 1,629 1,913 6,160 13,061 (8,200) 3,916 18,481 14,196

ADJUSTED EBITDA $26,880 $35,200 $31,728 $36,544 $130,351 $30,416 $33,335 $31,230 $94,982

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

14

CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES TO COMMONLY USED GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE TERMS

(in thousands, except per share data)
UNAUDITED

 2018 2019

 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR 4TH QTR TOTAL 1ST QTR 2ND QTR 3RD QTR TOTAL

GAAP OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME $ (7,787) $ 10,599 $ 8,545 $ 10,295 $ 21,653 $ 17,750 $ 12,020 $ (9,083) $ 20,687
LESS:

Restructuring related inventory charges 473 16 — (137) 352 325 — (1,145) (820)

Amortization of inventory step-up 6,600 — — — 6,600 — — — —

Restructuring charges, net 3,424 524 1,075 825 5,848 358 299 5,038 5,695

Acquisition amortization 11,797 11,767 11,735 12,012 47,311 12,078 11,247 11,202 34,527

Acquisition depreciation 1,837 1,735 1,742 1,735 7,049 1,123 1,106 1,101 3,331

Special charges (recoveries), net 3,360 1,629 1,913 6,160 13,061 (8,200) 3,916 18,481 14,196

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME $19,704 $26,269 $25,010 $30,890 $101,873 $23,433 $28,589 $25,594 $77,617

GAAP OPERATING MARGIN (3.2)% 4.1 % 3.5 % 3.9 % 2.1 % 7.4 % 4.9 % (3.8)% 2.9 %

LESS: — % — % — % — % — %
Restructuring related inventory charges 0.2 % — % — % (0.1)% — % 0.1 % — % (0.5)% (0.1)%

Amortization of inventory step-up 2.8 % — % — % — % 0.7 % — % — % — % — %

  Restructuring charges, net 1.4 % 0.2 % 0.4 % 0.3 % 0.6 % 0.2 % 0.1 % 2.1 % 0.8 %

  Acquisition amortization 4.9 % 4.5 % 4.7 % 4.5 % 4.7 % 5.1 % 4.6 % 4.7 % 4.8 %

  Acquisition depreciation 0.8 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 % 0.5 %

 Special charges (recoveries), net 1.4 % 0.6 % 0.8 % 2.3 % 1.3 % (3.4)% 1.6 % 7.8 % 2.0 %